Bill No.:	SF0111	Effective:	7/1/2021 12:00:00 AM
LSO No.:	21LSO-0224		
Enrolled Act No.:	SEA No. 0055		
Chapter No.:	132		
Prime Sponsor:	Anderson		
Catch Title:	School of energy resources budget submittal.		
Subject:	Specifying the process by which the University of Wyoming School of Energy Resources submits its budget.		

Summary/Major Elements:

- Currently, the University of Wyoming submits a single budget for recommendations by the Governor and for consideration by the Legislature.
- This act requires the University of Wyoming's School of Energy Resources to independently develop and submit a budget for the School for approval by the Energy Resources Council and then for submission in accordance with state law concerning the submission of agency budgets.
- The act requires the School of Energy Resources to submit its budget to the Governor after the Energy Resources Council approves it and to submit a copy for informational purposes to the University's Board of Trustees.
- The act amends a reporting requirement to require the School of Energy Resources to report on any budget submitted and prepared as part of the School's report to the Joint Minerals, Business and Economic Development Interim Committee.
- The act applies to the University's and School's budgets beginning with the 2023-2024 fiscal biennium.

The above summary is not an official publication of the Wyoming Legislature and is not an official statement of legislative intent. While the Legislative Service Office endeavored to provide accurate information in this summary, it should not be relied upon as a comprehensive abstract of the bill.